

**Special Case No. 19 of 2025**

**Order no. 03 dated 13.03.2025.**

Accused person namely **Niloy Samadder** is produced from PC.

He is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

The complainant is duly represented through the Ld. Counsel.

The Ld. Special PP is present.

Strong objection was raised from the prosecution as well as the complainant.

It was submitted by the Ld. Special PP against this accused another case under POCSO Act is pending vide Special Trial No. 07 (08) of 2024 (special case NO. 15 of 2024) and in the said case WA was issued against the accused on 25.02.2025.

I have perused the case record of Special Trial No. 07 (08) of 2024.

The conduct of the accused came out in the said case.

It appears that even after, the accused was released on bail, he had misused the liberty.

So, in this case, I am not inclined to release him on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

To **08.04.2025** for production and IO's report.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).