

Special trial no. 06 (04) of 2025
Special case No. 19 of 2025

Order No. 11 dated 06.05.2026

Today is fixed for examination of the accused U/s 251 BNSS
Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.
The accused Niloy Samaddar is present in court by filing hazira.
The accused is examined U/s 251 BNSS. He declines to adduce
DW and the evidence is closed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP is ready for
argument.

Heard argument in full.

The judgment will be delivered today at 2.30 pm.

D/C by me

Judge.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
1st Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.
(J.O. Code WB00690)**

Later dated 06.05.2026

Accused person namely Niloy Samaddaris present by filing
haizra.

Ld. Advocate for accused person is present.

Ld. Special PP is also present.

Judgement is ready and delivered in open court by passing
following order:

Hence, it is

O r d e r e d

that the accused person namely, Niloy Samaddar is found not
guilty for committing the offence punishable under section 4 of POCSO Act
and section 137(2) BNS and he is acquitted from the said charges U/S 258 of
B.N.S.S.

The bail bonds furnished by the accused person namely, Niloy
Samaddar in connection with this case is treated as bail bonds furnished in
compliance with Section 481 of B.N.S.S and will remain in force for a period
of six months from this date and he is further directed to appear before the
Hon'ble Appellate Court if he received any order for appearance against this
judgment and order from the Hon'ble Appellate Court.

The seized alams, if any, be disposed of in accordance with law, after
expiry of the period of appeal.

The Court Inspector, Sealdah is directed to comply with the provisions
of Reg.445 of the Police Regulations of Bengal.

The defacto complainant has the right to prefer an appeal under proviso to section 413 of BNSS and if necessary, to avail free legal assistance through the Legal Services Authority concerned to prefer and prosecutes such appeal.

Let a copy of this judgment be sent to the District Magistrate, South 24 Parganas and the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, South 24 Parganas for due intimation to the victim.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
1st Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.
(J.O. Code WB00690)
06.05.2026**